This exchange offer is intended to satisfy obligations that we have under
the registration rights agreement we entered into with the Initial Purchasers of
the original notes. We will not receive any proceeds from the issuance of the
exchange notes. In consideration for issuing the exchange notes, we will receive
original notes in like principal amount. The form and terms of the exchange
notes are identical in all material respects to the form and terms of the
original notes, except as described in "The Exchange Offer -- Terms of the
Exchange Offer". The original notes surrendered in exchange for the exchange
notes will be retired and cancelled and cannot be reissued. Therefore, issuance
of the exchange notes will not result in any increase in our outstanding debt.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our actual capitalization as of December 30,
2001 and as adjusted for the offering of the original notes and the application
of the net proceeds of the offering to repay the indebtedness specifically
identified in this prospectus. You should read this table in conjunction with
the information contained in our Consolidated Financial Statements that are
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 30, 2001
   -------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED(1)
   --------   --------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Long-term debt (including current maturities):
  Senior credit facility(2).....  $173,381   $  2,881
  7.300% Senior Notes due 2008.....   150,000   150,000
  10.375% Senior Notes due 2010.....   --   175,000
  9.500% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2005.....   125,000   125,000
  Other long-term debt.....   6,613   6,613
   --------   --------
Total long-term debt(3).....   454,994   459,494
Minority interest.....   4,440   4,440
Total common shareholders' equity.....   302,475   302,475
   --------   --------
Total capitalization.....  $761,909   $766,409
   ========   ========

---------------
(1) As adjusted for the offering and the application of the net proceeds of the
   offering.
(2) As of December 30, 2001, our borrowing capacity under the senior credit
   facility was $250.0 million and we had approximately $173.4 million
   outstanding under the facility. After the offering was completed, our
   amended and restated senior credit facility provided $100.0 million of
   borrowing capacity. Adjusting for the pro forma effect of the offering and
   the application of the net proceeds from the offering, at December 30, 2001